

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

LINDA RIVERA,	) Supreme Court No. 159857
	) Court of Appeals No. 341516
	) Case No. 16-031756-NZ-1
Plaintiff / Appellee,	)
v	)
	)
SVRC INDUSTRIES, INC.,	)
	)
Defendant / Appellant.	)

---

VICTOR J. MASTROMARCO, JR. (P34564)  
 KEVIN J. KELLY (P74546)  
 Attorneys for Plaintiff / Appellee  
 1024 North Michigan Avenue  
 Saginaw, Michigan 48602  
 989/752-1414

---

DAVID A. WALLACE (P24149)  
 KAILEN C. PIPER (P82865)  
 Attorneys for Defendant / Appellant  
 300 St. Andrews Road  
 Suite 302  
 Saginaw, Michigan 48638  
 989/790-0960

---

**DEFENDANT/APPELLEE SVRC INDUSTRIES, INC BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO  
 PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT’S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

PREPARED BY:  
 KAILEN C. PIPER (P82865)  
 Attorney for Defendant/Appellee  
 300 St. Andrews Road, Suite 302  
 Saginaw, Michigan 48638  
 989/790-0960

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Counter- Statement of Grounds for Application .....	1
Statement Identifying Judgment .....	5
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	6
Counter Statement of Facts .....	8
I.    BACKGROUND .....	8
II.   SVRC’S FINACIAL AND ECONOMIC STATUS AND PLAINTIFF’S PERMANENT LAYOFF .....	8
III.  EMPLOYMENT INCIDENT AND SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION. ....	10
Standard of Review .....	13
Law and Argument .....	13
I.    THE COURT OF APPEALS PANEL DID NOT ERR IN ANALYZING “REPORT” UNDER ACT .....	13
A.  THERE IS NO VIOLATION MCR 7.215(C) AND (J) WHEN THE COURT OF APPEALS PANEL RELIED ON PUBLISHED, BINDING AUTHORITY AND THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION TO DEFINE THE MEANING OF “REPORT” UNDER THE ACT. ....	14
B.  THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ADD EXTRA- STATUTORY REQUIRMENTS TO THE DEFINITION OF PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER THE WHISTLEBLOWERS’PROTECTION ACT.....	18
C.  THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN FINDING PLAINTIFF DID NOT MAKE A “REPORT” UNDER THE ACT.....	19

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PANEL DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF WAS NOT “ABOUT TO REPORT” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE ACT. ....19

III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A QUESTION OF FACT FOR THE REMAINING ELEMENTS OF HER CLAIM FOR RETALIATION UNDER THE WPA. ....20

    A. THE “ABOUT TO REPORT” CLAIM .....20

    B. THE “REPORTING CLAIM”.....23

IV. THE WPA IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS. ....23

Conclusion .....24

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASEs</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<i>Anzaldua v. Neogen Corp.</i> , 292 Mich. App. 626, 630 (2011).....	13
<i>Chandler v. Dowell Schlumberger, Inc.</i> , 456 Mich. 395, 400 (1998 MCL 15.363(4)).....	20
<i>Detroit v Detroit Plaza Ltd Partnership</i> , 273 Mich App 260, 276 (2006).....	15
<i>Debano-Griffin v Lake Co</i> , 493 Mich 167, 177 (2013) .....	3,14,20,21
<i>Driver v. Naini</i> , 287 Mich. App. 339, 344 (2010).....	13
<i>Dolan v Continental Airlines/ Continental Exp</i> , 454 Mich 373, 378-79 (1997).....	19
<i>Dubey v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 185 Mich. App. 561, 565-566 (1990).....	22
<i>Epps v 4 Quarters Restoration, LLC</i> , 498 Mich 518, 529 (2015).....	15
<i>Hays v Luterhan Social Servs of Mich</i> , 300 Mich App 54 (2013).....	3,4,16,17,20
<i>Hazle v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 464 Mich. 456, 462 (2001).....	21
<i>Henry v City of Detroit</i> , 234 Mich App 405 (1999).....	2,4,14,15,16,18
<i>Hilden v. Hurley Medical Center</i> , 504 Fed. App'x. 408, 413 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Kimmelmann v. Heather Downs Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 278 Mich. App. 569, 573 (2008) .....	4,24
<i>Linda Rivera v SVRC Industries, Inc.</i> , Court of Appeals Docket No. 341516.....	1,5,17

*Maiden v Rozwood*,  
461 Mich 109, 118 (1999).....13

*McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....21

*McNeill-Marks v MidMichigan Medical Center-Gratiot*,  
502 Mich 851, 186 (2018) .....4,15,17

*McNeil-Marks v MidMichigan Medical Center-Gratiot*,  
316 Mich App 1, 23 (2016).....2,14,17,19, 24

*Pace v Edel Harrelson*,  
499 Mich 1, 2 (2016).....3, 23

*Pasquale v Allied Waste Services, Inc.*,  
No. 249110, 2004 WL 2533672 (Mich App, Nov 9, 2004) .....19

*Shallal v Catholic Social Servs of Wayne Co*,  
455 Mich 604 (1997).....3,4,20,21

*Roulston v. Tendercare (Mich.), Inc.*,  
239 Mich. App. 270, 279 (2000).....20

*West v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
469 Mich. 177 (2003).....22

**COURT RULES AND STATUTES**

**PAGES**

MCR 7.215(C) .....1,2,14,16

MCR 7.215(C)(2).....15,16

MCR 7.215(J) .....1,2

MCR 7.215(J)(1) .....15

MCR 2.116(C)(10) .....13

MRPC 1.13 .....19

MCL 15.363 (4) .....20
